
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 16 February 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2012  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of interest   

3. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period 
October to December 2011 - Report of Corporate Director Resources  
(Pages 9 - 22) 

4. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2011 - 
Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 23 - 30) 

5. Risk Management Strategy and Policy - Report of Corporate Director 
Resources  (Pages 31 - 36) 

6. Update on AGS Action Plan - Financial Management Standards and 
Business Continuity - Update by Corporate Director Resources   

7. Consolidated Action Plan 2010/11 Audit of Accounts - Report of 
Corporate Director Resources  (Pages 37 - 52) 

8. Update on Single Asset Register - Update by Corporate Director 
Resources   

9. External Audit Progress Report - Report of External Auditor  (Pages 53 
- 78) 

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



 
 

Part B 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
12. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2011 - 

Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 79 - 106) 

13. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 February 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 5 January 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers and R Ord 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O Temple and Councillor D J 
Southwell. 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 31 October and 10 November 2011 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority. Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a declaration 
be provided that she is a lecturer at New College Durham.  
 
 

3 Strategic Risk - Contaminated Land Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Environmental Health and 
Consumer Protection which provided an update on the strategic risks associated 
with contaminated land and the potential ‘failure to indentify and effectively regulate 
contaminated land’ (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that the Council had a statutory duty to inspect and 
produce a strategy in respect of contaminated land. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Funding had not been made available for the current financial year which meant 
that the strategic risk remained high. A further bid had been submitted for 2012 and 
would be considered by the County Council as part of the Medium Term financial 
planning framework.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr regarding the position the Council 
would find itself in given the possible failure to undertake inspections, the Head of 
Environmental Health and Consumer Protection informed the Committee that 
because of the strategic nature of the function there would be associated risks 
which included a lack of confidence in the Council, risks to health as well as the 
potential impact it could have on future planning and development and the County 
Durham Plan. 
 
Resolved 
(i) That the report provided assurance that the strategic risk relating of ‘failure to 
identify and effectively regulate contaminated land’ was being effectively managed 
within the risk management framework, subject to planned funding becoming 
available and; 
 
(ii) That the Committee place on record their strong support for the bid made 
through the Medium Term Financial Planning process. 
 
 

4 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
sought approval of a revised Local Code of Corporate Governance following the 
completion of an annual review of effectiveness of the County Council’s Corporate 
Governance arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved 
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be agreed for inclusion in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

5 Corporate Governance Timetable for 2011/12 Review  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided a review of the Corporate Governance timetable for 2011/12. 
 
The Risk and Governance Manager informed the Committee that a process of 
evidence gathering would take place between January and March 2012.  This 
exercise, carried out annually, assists with the update of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 
Resolved 
That the Corporate Governance timetable and key steps of the process to review 
the Council’s corporate governance arrangements for 2011/12 be approved. 
 
 

Page 2



6 Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of progress on the implementation of the governance action plan 
which highlighted area of improvement arising from the annual review of the 
effectiveness of corporate governance arrangements.  The plan also provided a list 
of key actions and targets for significant governance issues, the majority of which 
were well ahead and on target (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee discussed at length, the major restructure of finance and the 
revised target dates for the implementation of revised financial management 
standards. 
 
Resolved 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed and that an update on 
the implementation of the action plan be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee which contained more detail in relation to items 1, 3 and 4, together with 
a ‘predicted date’ for completed plans.  An update on the remaining issues would 
be provided to the Committee in March. 
 
 

7 Consolidated Action Plan 2010/11 Audit of Accounts  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which detailed 
an action plan which consolidated all agreed recommendations for improving 
control weaknesses incorporated in the External Auditors 2010/11 interim and final 
governance reports (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that the action plan aimed to address concerns 
around the financial management framework and would be monitored and updated 
by management.  All managers named in the action plan would be accountable to 
ensure key changes could be delivered. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that some elements of the action plan appeared 
to be out of date and that some events appeared to have passed.  Inconsistencies 
in the progress column also made it unclear as to whether tasks had been 
completed.  It was agreed that the future action plans to the Committee should 
incorporate a RAG rating which would improve clarity. Updates on progress should 
be a standard item at each committee meeting.  The monitoring of this action plan 
addresses the assurance required in relation item 1 of the previous report relating 
to the action plan agreed to address corporate governance issues identified in the 
2010/11 Annual Governance Statement.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr relating to the financial systems 
used by the former District Council’s, the External Auditor reassured the Committee 
that no transactions were now being processed on the systems but that they still 
needed access to them to conduct their testing as part of the final accounts audit 
process for 2011/12. 
 
 

Page 3



8 Bank Account Rationalisation  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
the latest position in relation to bank accounts operated by the County Council and 
the rationalisation strategy (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 

9 Annual Audit Letter  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor which presented the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2010/11 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor informed the Committee that an unqualified opinion had been 
provided on 31 October 2011 which stated that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources which reflected an improvement in the Council’s arrangements since the 
last audit when a qualified value for money conclusion was issued because of 
weaknesses in some areas.  The Committee were informed that reasonable 
progress continued to be made and the auditors were working very closely with the 
Corporate Director, Resources and his staff.  Future risks and issues such as the 
economic downturn, changes to housing revenue account funding, single status 
and equal pay and treasury management would prove challenging. 
 
It was suggested by the External Auditor that the Committee may be interested in 
receiving a report on changes to HRA funding in relation to implications for 2011/12 
accounts, referring to page 6 of the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
Resolved 
That a report be brought to Committee on changes to HRA funding. 
 
 

10 Single Asset Register  
 
The Committee were provided with a verbal update regarding work around the 
single asset register, a key piece of work which was one of the main factors in the 
delay of approving last years accounts by the end of September 2011. 
 
The Committee were informed that this year’s exercise, phase 1, relating to land 
and buildings, was slightly behind schedule and further reconciliation work being 
undertaken.  The deadline for completion of the exercise had been revised to 31 
January 2012, however, the Committee were assured that this would not cause any 
problems and they would be notified should any key issues arise. 
 
A risk assessment had been carried out and it was noted that the exercise had 
been fully resourced, with colleagues in Finance and Assets working extremely well 
together. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
11 Exclusion of the Public  

 
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

12 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

13 Bank Reconciliation Internal Audit Report  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which gave 
a summary of findings following a review of the control environment relating to bank 
reconciliation (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that some recommendations had now been 
completed, whilst others remained pending. Areas of concern, set-out in the report, 
were being addressed and management progress on the implementation of agreed 
actions would be monitored in accordance with standard audit follow up processes. 
 
The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk informed the Committee that this area of 
work would be revisited in six months time.  Any work carried out by Internal Audit 
would be reported back to the Committee on an ongoing basis. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Action Plan- Work of Audit Committee- Part A- 16 February 2012 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemente
d 

1. 6.1.11 
28.7.11 
5.1.12 

8 Bank Account 
Rationalisation/ 
Reconciliation 

Six monthly update 
reports be provided 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

30.7.12 

2. 29.9.11 
10.11.11 
5.1.12 

4 
 

Single Asset 
Register 

Update on 
achievement of 
revised phase 1 
target 31/1/12   

Gerald Darby/ 
Jeff Garfoot 
 
 
 

16.2.12 
 
Item 8 on 
Agenda 
 

3. 29.9.11 
 

7 Duplicate 
Payments 

Up date report once 
next stage of review 
of potential duplicates 
complete 

Bev White TBA 

4. 29.9.11 
31.10.11 

10 Icelandic banks Update - as and 
when necessary 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

TBA 

5. 5.1.12 6 Corporate 
Governance 
Improvements 

Update on the 
implementation plan 
be brought to the 
next meeting - 
relating to items 1,3 
and 4 together with a 
predicted date for 
completed plans. 
Remaining issues 
provided to March 
meeting. 

Risk and 
Governance 
Manager  

16.2.12 
 
22.3.12 
 
Item 6 on  
Agenda  

6. 5.1.12 7 Consolidated 
Action Plan – Final 
Accounts 

Update to be brought 
as  a standard item to 
every meeting – 
report format to be 
amended to clearly 
show progress and 
status of each 
recommendation –
using RAG rating 

Jeff Garfoot 16.2.12 
 
Item 7 on 
Agenda 

7. 5.1.12 9 Annual Audit Letter Report to be brought 
to Committee 
outlining changes 
and implications of 
changes to HRA 
Funding 

Jeff Garfoot TBA 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
16th February 2012 
 
Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
October to December 2011 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period October to 
December 2011.     

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to 
lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Deputy Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk 
Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk 
and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council deals with the risk 
management framework is detailed in Appendix 2.   

 

3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the Appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating 
controls to gross risk), which is based on an assessment of the impact 
and likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4. As at 31st December 2011, there were 60 strategic risks, an increase 
of one from the previous period end at 30 September 2011.  In 
summary, the key risks to the Council are: 

� Any slippage in delivery of the MTFP would require further savings 
to be made which could result in further service reductions/ job 
losses; 

� Failure
[...]
lenge and identifying controls. 

� Revenues and Benefit Computer System; 
� Durham Crematorium Cremator Replacement; 
� Greenland Primary School (New Build); 
� Brandon Primary School (New Build); 
� Integrated Service Delivery Project; 
� Digital Durham; 
� Academies; 
� Catchgate Childrens Home (New Build). 

 

Recommendations and reasons 

Audit Committee to confirm that this report provides assurance that strategic 
risks are being effectively managed within the risk management framework 
across the Council. 

 

 

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 0191 3834311 
 

Page 10



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - Addressing risk appropriately reduces the risk of financial loss. 
 
Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training 
plan. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/  Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - None 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

 

Appendix 2:  Background 
 

A large amount of work is being carried out across the Council in shaping and 
developing our approach to risk management where the Cabinet and the 
Corporate Management Team have designated the Deputy Leader of the 
Council and the Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk 
Champions respectively.  
 
Together they jointly take responsibility for embedding risk management 
throughout the Council, and are supported by the Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk, the lead officer responsible for risk management, as well as the Risk and 
Governance Manager.  Each Service Grouping also has a designated Service 
Risk Manager to lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level, and act 
as a first point of contact for staff who require any advice or guidance on risk 
management.   
 

Collectively, the Risk Champions, Service Risk Managers and
[...]
 result in serious 
injury/financial claims against the Council. 

51 CYPS Failure to protect child from death or serious harm (where service failure is a factor or issue). 

52 AWH A service failure of Safeguarding leads to death or serious harm to a service user. 

53 ACE Failure to prepare for, respond to and recover from a major incident or interruption, and to provide 
essential services 

54 AWH Violence and Aggression Staff. 

55 AWH Unauthorised encampment. 

56 AWH Risk of injury to gypsies, travellers and staff due to site-related hazards. 

57 NS Damage to Highways assets as a result of a severe weather event. 

58 RED Serious injury or loss of life due to Safeguarding failure (Transport Service) 

 
 
Corporate Theme – Altogether Greener 

 
 Ref Service  Risk 

59 NS Failure to identify and effectively regulate Contaminated Land. 

60 NS Failure to effectively develop the proposed Waste Management Solution. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 

16th February 2012 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Quarter Ended 31st December 2011 
  

 

 

 
 

Report of Manager of Internal Audit & Risk 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of work carried out by Internal 

Audit during the period April to December 2011.   

2 The report aims to: 

• Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls 
operated across the Council that have been subject to audit 

• Advise you of significant issues where controls need to improve to 
effectively manage risks 

• Advise you of any other types of audit work carried out such as grant 
certification or consultancy reviews where an assurance on the control 
environment may not be applicable 

• Advise you of amendments to planned work 

• Advise you of unplanned work carried out or to be carried out 

• Track progress on the response to audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit
[...]
mbers are asked to note the progress made on delivering the internal audit 

plan for 2011/12 to gain assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control environment. 

Contact:  Avril Wallage  Tel: 0191 383 3537  

Page 25



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our audit planning arrangements to review core 
systems in operation and ensure through our broad programme of work that the 
Council has made safe and efficient arrangements for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
This report requires no decision and so a risk assessment has not been carried out  
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None 
 

Page 26



A
S

S
U

R
A

N
C

E
 O

P
IN

IO
N

 M
E

T
H

O
D

O
L

O
G

Y
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 2
 

F
in

d
in

g
s
 

 In
d

iv
id

u
a

l 
fi
n

d
in

g
s
 a

re
 a

s
s
e

s
s
e

d
 o

n
 t

h
e

ir
 i
m

p
a

c
t 

a
n

d
 l
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 b

a
s
e

d
 o

n
 t

h
e

 a
s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n

t 
ra

ti
o

n
a

le
 i
n

 t
h

e
 t
a

b
le

s
 b

e
lo

w
: 

 Im
p
a
c
t 
R
a
ti
n
g
 

A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
R
a
ti
o
n
a
le
 

C
ri
ti
c
a
l 
 

A
 f
in
d
in
g
 t
h
a
t 
c
o
u
ld
 h
a
v
e
 a
: 
 

 
C
ri
ti
c
a
l 
im

p
a
c
t 

o
n

 o
p
e

ra
ti
o

n
a
l 
p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

(S
ig

n
if
ic

a
n

t 
d
is

ru
p

ti
o

n
 t
o

 s
e

rv
ic

e
 d

e
liv

e
ry

) 

 
C
ri
ti
c
a
l 
m

o
n

e
ta

ry
 o

r 
fi
n

a
n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t 

im
p

a
c
t 

(I
n

 e
x
c
e

s
s
 o

f 
5
%

 o
f 
s
e

rv
ic

e
 i
n

c
o

m
e

 o
r 

e
x
p

e
n

d
it
u

re
 b

u
d

g
e

t 
) 

  

 
C
ri
ti
c
a
l 
b

re
a

c
h

 i
n

 l
a

w
s
 a

n
d
s
 r

e
g

u
la

ti
o
n

s
 t
h

a

[...]
e and 
lessons learnt, and will benchmark risk management performance against other 
organisations.  

• Risk management training will be undertaken to ensure that all staff and Members: 

 

� involved in the council’s risk management arrangements receive relevant 
training and guidance; 

� whether new or promoted, receive risk management awareness training in 
their induction; 

� effectively undertake their roles and responsibilities for risk management. 
 

• Risk management will contribute to the overall corporate governance framework of 
the Council, including the Annual Governance Statement and the Code of Corporate 
Governance.   

• Resources will be allocated to embed risk management across the Authority. 

• The Risk Management Policy and Strategy will be reviewed at least annually. 

 

 

Page 36



 
Audit Committee 
 
16 February 2012 
 
Consolidated Action Plan 
2010/11 Audit of Accounts 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to present an updated action plan, for Members 
information, consolidating all agreed recommendations for improving control 
weaknesses incorporated in the External Auditor’s 2010/11 Interim and Final 
Governance Reports. 

2 The action plan is being used by management for monitoring purposes and is 
reported to the Committee as part of the regular reporting agreed at its 
meeting on 5 January 2012. 

3 The report is presented in accordance with paragraph 4.1.26 of the 
Committee’s Operational Terms of Reference, “to monitor progress made by 
management in response to both internal and external audit findings and 
recommendations”. 

The Action Plan 

4 An updated action plan incorporating progress made to date is included at 
Appendix 2.  The summary of the action plan gives a red, amber or green 
rating to both the completion dates and the progress towards achieving the 
recommendation: 

• Date achieved: 

RED – date in original action plan not achieved 
AMBER – date not yet reached 
GREEN – date met for completion of the task 
 

• Progress 

RED – completion of action not likely to be achieved and likely to 
impact on the year end closing of accounts 
AMBER – progressing towards completion and unlikely to impact on 
year end closing of accounts 
GREEN – recommendation completed. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



5 The Action plan is divided into two sections, the summary and the detail for 
each category of recommendation.  The recommendations may be in more 
than one section of the detailed report. 

Recommendation and reasons 

6 To note the action plan attached at Appendix 2 to gain assurance that control 
weaknesses identified through the final account audit process are being 
appropriately addressed.    

 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton Tel: 0191 383 3544 

Page 38



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –   
None 
 
Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 

Human Rights -  

None 

 

Consultation -  

None 

 

Procurement -  

None 

 

Disability Discrimination Act -  

None 

 

Legal Implications -  

None 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

INTERIM AND FINAL GOVERNANCE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

System Reconciliations

Date 

achieved - 

RAG 

Progress - 

RAG
Implications

Interim Recommendation

Recommendation 6: Migration of former district Information 

Systems
AMBER GREEN

 
Recommendation 10: General Ledger RED AMBER No implication on year end process
Recommendation 11: General Ledger GREEN AMBER No implication on year end process
Recommendation 12: General Ledger GREEN GREEN  
Recommendation 37: Material Information System Reconciliations

RED AMBER

Impact if reconciliations not completed.  

Actions now in place to ensure 

reconciliations are performed.
Recommendation 38: Material Information System Reconciliations

RED AMBER

Impact if r
[...]
Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2012
	ActionPlan16.2.12 Part A

	3 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period October to December 2011 - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	InternalAuditProgressQ3PartAAppendix2
	InternalAuditProgressReportPartAAppendix3USE

	5 Risk Management Strategy and Policy - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	7 Consolidated Action Plan 2010/11 Audit of Accounts - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	ConsolidatedActionPlanAppendix2

	9 External Audit Progress Report - Report of External Auditor
	12 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 December 2011 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	InternalAuditProgressPartBAppendix2
	InternalAuditProgressReportPartBAppendix3
	InternalAuditProgressReportPartBAppendix4
	InternalAuditProgressPartBAppendix5
	InternalAuditProgressReportPartBAppendix6




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 16 February 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Hodgson, B Myers, R Ord, D J Southwell and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
Attendance by External Auditor- C Waddell, and C Banks 
 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, and L Marshall 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority. Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a declaration 
be provided that she is a lecturer at New College Durham.  
 
 

3 Strategic Risk Management- Progress Report for the Quarter period October 
to December 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period October to 
December 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Additional briefing papers were circulated to the Committee which provided further 
information on two of the significant risks highlighted in the report (for copies see 



file of Minutes). The Committee suggested that the briefing note from the Head of 
Adult Care relating to the increased cost to the Authority on revision to ordinary 
residence guidance, be referred to Overview and Scrutiny for its consideration of a 
review being undertaken to challenge inter-Local Authority placement 
arrangements. 

In response to the suggestion of members it was agreed that future reports would 
include the detail of removed risks from the register, and that a paper be circulated 
after this meeting on those removed from this quarter. 

Resolved 
 
That the report provided assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

 
4 Internal Audit Progress Report- Quarter Ended 31st December 2011 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which 
informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period 
October to December 2011 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved 
 
That the progress made on delivering the internal audit plan for 2011/12 to gain 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment be noted. 
 
 

5  Risk Management Strategy and Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
sought approval of the draft Risk Management Strategy and Policy (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Risk Management Strategy and Policy be approved. 
 
 

6  Update on AGS Action Plan- Financial Management Standards and Business 
Continuity 
 
The Committee received an update for the Corporate Director, Resources on the 
AGS action plan.  It was noted that the Business Continuity Plan was a priority of 
CMT, and a report would be presented to the Committee in due course.  
 
Clarification was provided to the Committee on the approval process for the 
financial management standards, which lay with the Section 151 Officer. Once 
complete, further details would be provided to the Committee for information. 
 



 
7 Consolidated Action Plan- 2010/11 Audit of Accounts 

 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented an updated action plan, consolidating all agreed recommendations for 
improving control weaknesses incorporated in the External Auditor’s 2010/11 
Interim and Final Governance Reports (for copy see file of Minutes). 

In order to provide clarification it was agreed duplicates and key action priorities for 
final accounts closure, in future reports be highlighted. Members requested further 
information in the next report to Committee to provide clarification on the comment 
relating to the review of payment files. (Recommendation 16 page 50)  

Resolved 
 
That the action plan, to gain assurance that control weaknesses identified through 
the final account audit process are being appropriately addressed, be noted. 
 
 

   8 Update on Single Asset Register  
 
The Committee received an update on the work around the single asset register, 
and noted the reasons for phase 1 being slightly behind schedule.  Assurance was 
provided that the work should be complete by the end of the following week, and 
that no key issues had arisen. Members noted the additional resources that had 
been input into this and that colleagues from assets and finance had been working 
on this together. 
 
Councillor R Ord questioned the completeness of the register for the Derwentside 
area, as it appeared that although it was not yet complete, it did not include some 
grazing land which had been owned by the former Derwentside District Council. 
The matter would be looked into and reported back to Councillor Ord directly. 
 
It was noted that assurance on the reliability and completeness of the asset register 
would be provided by both Internal and External Audit, through their periodic testing 
on capital accounting. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the position be noted. 
 
 

9 External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file of 
Minutes) that provided an update on progress in delivering its’ responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditor. 
 



In response to members requesting further detail on changes to future financial 
statements, as referred to in the report, the Committee noted that a report would be 
presented to the next meeting on changes in reporting standards. 
There were questions listed in the report for the Committee to consider at some 
point, and following discussion it was agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee consider the issues with the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk on the 
best way to brief the Committee on the issues listed. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed and to make a 
decision as early as possible the next item could be considered. 
 
 

10  Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk explained to the Committee that the draft 
AGS that is to be considered by Committee on 28 June, had various stages to go 
though prior to the committee’s consideration, and that the statement would not be 
complete in time to be dispatched along with the agenda for the meeting. The 
Committee accepted the reasons for this and agreed to the statement being 
forwarded to them as soon as possible. 
 
 
 


